
Page 1 to 28

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026269-2025 

Contract

Primary Care - GP Services

The North Yorkshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-026269

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05225b  

Published 23 May 2025, 12:56pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The North Yorkshire Council

County Hall, Racecourse Lane

Northallerton

DL78AD

Contact

Laura Baxter

Email

laura.baxter@northyorks.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1609797971

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026269-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026269-2025
mailto:laura.baxter@northyorks.gov.uk


Page 2 to 28

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE22 - North Yorkshire CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Primary Care - GP Services

Reference number

90551

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121100 - General-practitioner services

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 28

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Primary Care - GP Services include:

NHS Health Checks. The provision of the NHS Health Check programme (risk assessment,
risk awareness and risk management), delivered to the eligible population across North
Yorkshire.

Sexual Health Services. The provision of LARC (Long - acting reversible contraception)
service to women of all ages - subdermal implant (SDI) or Intrauterine Devices (IUDs); either
LNG-IUD or Cu-IUD. Chlamydia screening service to sexually active women under 25-years
(as part of the National Chlamydia Screening Programme). Free condoms to under
25-yearolds and sexual health information to service users

Illicit Drug Treatment Shared Care Service - The provision of support to the adult patients
aged 18 years and over within the registered population who use illicit or illicitly obtained
opiate drugs and have been referred to the practice by North Yorkshire Horizons.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £9,501,800

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

NHS Health Checks

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services



Page 4 to 28

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Health Checks. The provision of the NHS Health Check programme (risk assessment,
risk awareness and risk management), delivered to the eligible population across North
Yorkshire.

All awards have been made following Direct Award Process B of the Provider Selection
Regime.

Awards have been made to both existing and new Providers.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Patient Choice / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

All awards have been made via the Provider Selection Regime, Direct Award B. 

Awards have been made to both existing and new Providers.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Sexual Health Services

Lot No

2



Page 5 to 28

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Sexual Health Services. The provision of LARC (Long - acting reversible contraception)
service to women of all ages - subdermal implant (SDI) or Intrauterine Devices (IUDs); either
LNG-IUD or Cu-IUD. Chlamydia screening service to sexually active women under 25-years
(as part of the National Chlamydia Screening Programme). Free condoms to under
25-yearolds and sexual health information to service users

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Patient Choice / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

All awards have been made via the Provider Selection Regime, Direct Award B. 

Awards have been made to both existing and new Providers.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Illicit Drug Treatment Shared Care Service

Lot No

3



Page 6 to 28

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Illicit Drug Treatment Shared Care Service - The provision of support to the adult patients
aged 18 years and over within the registered population who use illicit or illicitly obtained
opiate drugs and have been referred to the practice by North Yorkshire Horizons.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Patient Choice / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

All awards have been made via the Provider Selection Regime, Direct Award B. 

Awards have been made to both existing and new Providers.



Page 7 to 28

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. This
contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

17 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 8 to 28

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ampleforth & Hovingham Surgeries

Back Lane, Ampleforth

York

YO62 4EF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 May 2025



Page 9 to 28

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Church Lane Surgery

Church Lane

Boroughbridge

YO51 9BD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration



Page 10 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Pharmacy Group Corporation Ltd

50-52 Station Parade

Harrogate

HG1 1TX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Companies House

07728529

The contractor is an SME



Page 11 to 28

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

14 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Filey Surgery

Station Avenue

Filey

YO14 9AE

Country

United Kingdom



Page 12 to 28

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bentham Medical Practice



Page 13 to 28

Grasmere Drive, High Bentham

Lancaster

LA2 7JP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

7 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 



Page 14 to 28

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Church Avenue Medical Group

54 Church Avenue

Harrogate

HG1 4HG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration



Page 15 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Doctors Lane Surgery

Aldbrough St John

DL11 7TH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 16 to 28

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 February 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

WM Morrison Supermarkets Limited

Hilmore House, Gain Lane

Bradford

BD3 7DL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 17 to 28

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Companies House

00358949

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 February 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Glebe House Surgery

19 Firby Road



Page 18 to 28

Bedale

DL8 2AT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 



Page 19 to 28

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kingswood Surgery

14 Wetherby Road

Harrogate

HG2 7SA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration



Page 20 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Scarborough Medical Group

Danes Dyke Surgery, 463a Scalby Road

Scarborough

YO12 6UB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME



Page 21 to 28

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sleights and Sandsend Medical Practice

Iburndale Lane

Sleights

YO22 5DP

Country

United Kingdom



Page 22 to 28

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

17 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

South Milford Surgery



Page 23 to 28

14 High Street

South Milford

LS25 5AA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 



Page 24 to 28

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Stillington Surgery

North Back Lane

Stillington

YO61 1LL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration



Page 25 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tadcaster Medical Centre

Crab Garth

Tadcaster

LS24 8HD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME



Page 26 to 28

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Terrington Surgery

North Back Lane

Helmsley

YO60 6NS

Country

United Kingdom



Page 27 to 28

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,501,880

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £9,501,880 taken into consideration



Page 28 to 28

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. This
contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

This award has followed the procurement governance process at North Yorkshire Council.
No conflicts of interest were identified.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

The Strand

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-17T03:36:36+0100
	TCPDF




